## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT
P.S. Bagdogra Year 2021 FIR No. 276 21 Date 19 06 2021
P.S. Gogdon Year Sections
Sections Sections (") As Sections 7(1)(a)(b)(C) (B EC ACT 1)
(a) Occurrence of Offence : Day Safurday Date From Time To 12:35 hts
(a) Occurrence of Offence : Day
Time Penod
Time Period
(c) General Diary Reference : Entry No.(s)
Type of Information:
Place of Occurrence: (a) Direction and Distance from P.S.  (b) Address Bhuji apani Bazaaz shop styled as Nigam Electrical, P.S.
the Address Bhuttapani Dazare Stry Signatura
1808460101 Class Company
(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the  Name of the P.S
(a) Name SI Starton Kundu Bronch SPC
(b) Father's / Husband's Name English Indian
(c) Date / Year of Birth : 7
(e) Passport No. 4
(f) Occupation Good Scavice  (g) Address Enforcement Branch, Silique Police Commissiones of
(Attach separate sheet, if necessary); (Attach separate s
PE Bagagia, Dist Darleeling
P.S. Begaggia Distriction
Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information
poes not oxise
Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necessary):  Done piece Indone gas whinder portially leaded (big domestic) ii) one piece Indone gas  This property without places won branded empty gas cylinder (small) iv) one
none piece Indone ans Similar promise and colinder (small) to the
Cylinder empt to control of the place of rubbet pipe
Total value of properties stolen / involved
Inquest Report / U.D. Case No. II September 19 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
FIR Contents (Attach separate of the complainant which is nearly to
Inquest Report / U.D. Case No. if any
enclosed he with  enclosed he with  Action taken: Since the above report reveals commissions of offence(s) as mentained at item No. 2, registered  Action taken: Since the above report reveals commissions of offence(s) as mentained at item No. 2, registered  Action taken: Since the above report reveals commissions of offence(s) as mentained at item No. 2, registered
the case and took up to the investigation / directed
investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S
jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complaint/ Illionnant free of cost.
1.22 -
Significant of the Officer-In-Charge, Policy Station

Signture / Thumb impression of the Complainant / Informant voted is an original complain Date & Time of despatch to the court:

Signture of the Officer-In Charge, Police St

OR BOR PS, & PC

cer -In-Charge a Police Station Police Commissionerate.

Sub: - FIR

Date: 19/06/2021

In producing herewith the seized articles viz -

01(one) piece Indane gas cylinder partially loaded (big domestic) (iii)

01(one) piece Indane gas cylinder empty (big domestic) 02 (two) pieces Non- Branded empty gas cylinder (small). (iii)

(iv) 01 (one) piece gas refilling nozzle.

(v) 01 (one) piece gas rubber pipe.

1955

seized from the shop styled as "Nigam Electrical" located at Bhujiapani Bazar Loknath nagar ,PS -Bagdogra Dist- Darjeeling under proper seizure list with labelled in presence of local witnesses .

I SI Goutam Kundu of Enforcement Branch, Siliguri Police Commissionerate do hereby lodge the written complaint against the accused person namely Shambu Debnath (35yrs) S/o Lt. Lakhi Kanta Debnath of Buribalasan, Bagdogra, PS- Bagdogra, Dist- Darjeeling to the effect that on 19/06/2021 at about 12:35 hrs. as per source information that the above noted accused person is illegally storing, refilling and selling Domestic LPG gas cylinders in his shop, styled as "Nigam Electrical noted above for the purpose of refilling and selling in open market without any valid license or documents for his wrongful gain. Accordingly I inform the matter to the superiors and ACP (EB) SPC. As per direction of superiors I, along with SI Pardip Chakraborty. ASI Prasanta Bardhan , ASI Ashok Biswas , C/424 Manik Roy of EB SPC left for Bagdogra PS vide EB SPC M.C.C. No 74/21 dt.19.06.2021 with investigation kit. The matters informed to Bagdogra PS vide Bagdogra PS GDE No. 960 /21 Dated 19/06/2021 at 13:15 hrs. and EB party with officer and force of Bagdogra PS had been to Bhujiapani Bazar, Loknath Nagar ,PS- Bagdogra , Dist- Darjeeling to work out the information, we reached at Bhujia pani PS- Bagdogra, Dist- Darjeeling, I contacted with source and being shown and identified by the source I along with force conducted raid in the shop styled as "Nigam Electrical" is running by Shambu Debnath. On seeing the Police party the shop owner namely Shambu Debnath fled away from the shop to avoid police

I managed independent witnesses namely (1) Sanjay Das (43yrs) S/O Ram Prakash Das, of Bhujiapani, 4 DE NO- 9731 PS - Bagdogra, Dist- Darjeeling and (2) C/424 Manik Roy of Enforcement Branch SPC . Nobody came that place and nobody produced any valid documents/ License in respect of above noted seized Gas cylinder During local enquiry it could be learnt that the said shop is running by accused namely Shambu Debnath. It is 2), vi- 19 06/21 crystal clear that the absconding accused person namely Shambu Debnath (35yrs) S/o Lt. Lakhi Kanla Debnath of Buribalasan, PS- Bagdogra, Dist- Darjeeling is storing, refilling and selling the Domestic cylinders in his (b) (c) on E-C shop for his wrongful gain. As per local enquiry it came to light that he negligent conduct with respect to fire or combustible matter, any act so rashly or negligently as to endanger human life or to be likely to hurt or injury to person that bazaar area and no valid License/Permit of dealing/distribution/refilling LPG. Thus the above noted accused person violated the provision of law and West Bengal Cooking Gas (License and Control) order 1985 Act.

and endorsed Accordingly I seized the above noted 02 Domestic INDANE gas Cylinder Big and Non-branded 02 small to ASI Prosanta Gas cylinders with Gas pipe and Nozzle which are recovered from the shop of Shanbu Debnath under proper Dog Lhan O seizure list with labelled in presence of independent witness above noted U/S. 102 Cr.P.C. The seizure was made in between 14'05hrs to 14'25 hrs.

Hence, I pray before you that a specific case U/S 285 IPC R/W Sec. 7(1)(a)(b)(c) of EC Act 1955 may gott on-kindly be initiated against the accused person namely "Shambu Debnath (35yrs) S/o Lt. Lakhi Kanta Debnath of Buribalasan, PS- Bagdogra, Dist- Darjeeling" and arrange for its investigation.

sed original Seizure List

Received on

19/06/21 01

57-05 his vide BORPS

12/30/06/21

and BOR P.S

1958 NO-246/

167(1)(9)

Ad 1955

has been registered

BISPC

Yours faithfully.

St Geontam Kundu) St-19/6/21

Enforcement Branch

Siliguri Police Commissionerate